

**Orazul Energy Egenor S. en C. por
A. and Subsidiary**

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six-month period ended on June 30,
2017 and 2016 and for the year ended on
December, 2016

ORAZUL ENERGY EGENOR S. EN C. POR A. AND SUBSIDIARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2016:	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	2
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements	5-50

ORAZUL ENERGY EGENOR S. EN C. POR A. AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In thousands of soles S/000)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2017</u> <u>S/000</u>	<u>2016</u> <u>S/000</u>		<u>Notes</u>	<u>2017</u> <u>S/000</u>	<u>2016</u> <u>S/000</u>
ASSETS				LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
CURRENT ASSETS:				CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	34,157	30,978	Financial obligations	11	22,768	4,144
Trade accounts receivable (net)	6	32,586	40,674	Trade accounts payable	12	14,780	20,304
Other accounts receivable	7	2,257	1,394	Other accounts payable	13	6,177	4,198
Accounts receivable from related entities	8	1,630,634	57,605	Accounts payable to related entities	8	80	316
Inventories (net)	9	4,145	4,392	Liabilities for employee benefits	14	11,411	25,009
Income tax asset	23 (d)	15,323	3,843				
Other assets		2,114	269				
				Total current liabilities		55,216	53,971
Total current assets		1,721,216	139,155				
				NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
				Financial obligations	11	1,755,767	252,000
				Deferred income tax liabilities	24	171,544	161,701
				Provisions	15	6,056	5,141
				Total non-current liabilities		1,933,367	418,842
				Total liabilities		1,988,583	472,813
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:				EQUITY:			
Accounts receivable from related entities	8	154,202	155,200	Issued capital stock	16 (a)	353,519	353,519
Other accounts receivable	7	1,377	1,377	Legal reserve	16 (b)	70,704	70,704
Property, plant and equipment (net)	10	762,041	785,700	Retained earnings	16 (c)	227,437	185,976
Other assets		1,407	1,580	Total equity		651,660	610,199
Total non-current assets		919,027	943,857				
TOTAL		2,640,243	1,083,012	TOTAL		2,640,243	1,083,012

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

ORAZUL ENERGY EGENOR S. EN C. POR A. AND SUBSIDIARY

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016**

(In thousands of soles S/000)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
CONTINUOUS OPERATIONS			
Sale of energy and electrical energy transmission services	17	183,404	231,934
Costs of sale of energy and electrical energy transmission services	18	<u>(89,424)</u>	<u>(108,090)</u>
Gross profit		93,980	123,844
Administrative expenses	19	(24,414)	(26,226)
Selling expenses	20	(2,269)	(2,525)
Other income	21	29,435	23,617
Other expenses		(3,689)	(5,206)
Financial income		20,268	803
Financial expenses	22	(52,276)	(7,860)
Exchange difference (net)	4 (a)	<u>(2,089)</u>	<u>3,124</u>
Profit before income tax		58,946	109,571
Income tax expense	23 (b)	<u>(17,485)</u>	<u>(30,976)</u>
Net profit for the period		41,461	78,595
Other comprehensive income for the period		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u><u>41,461</u></u>	<u><u>78,595</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

ORAZUL ENERGY EGENOR S. EN C. POR A. AND SUBSIDIARY

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016
(In thousands of soles S/000)**

	Issued Capital Stock	Legal Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
	S/.000	S/.000	S/.000	S/.000
	(Note 16 (a))	(Note 16 (b))	(Note 16 (c))	
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016	353,519	70,704	324,883	749,106
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	108,693	108,693
Dividends declared in cash	-	-	(247,600)	(247,600)
Balance, end of year	-	-	(138,907)	(138,907)
TOTAL EQUITY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016	353,519	70,704	185,976	610,199
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	41,461	41,461
Balance, end of period	-	-	41,461	41,461
TOTAL EQUITY AS OF JUNE 30, 2017	353,519	70,704	227,437	651,660

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

ORAZUL ENERGY EGENOR S. EN C. POR A. AND SUBSIDIARY**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016
(In thousands of soles S/000)**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S/000	S/000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Collection from:		
Sale of energy and electrical energy transmission services	194,006	269,855
Other operating activities	23,139	23,059
Payments for/to:		
Suppliers of goods and services	(72,561)	(98,735)
Income tax	(18,960)	(32,114)
Employees and social benefits	(42,539)	(38,053)
Interests	(10,776)	(32,775)
Taxes	(3,860)	(7,857)
Other operating activities	(5,532)	(8,718)
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities	<u>62,917</u>	<u>74,662</u>
INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:		
Collection from:		
Sale of property, plant and equipment	13,187	75
Payments for:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(4,100)	(5,114)
Loans granted to related entities	(1,554,757)	-
Net cash and cash equivalents (used in) provided by investment activities	<u>(1,545,670)</u>	<u>(5,039)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Collection from:		
Loans received - Bonds	1,751,102	-
Other loans	6,510	-
Payments for:		
Dividends	-	(247,600)
Financial obligations	(271,382)	-
Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities	<u>1,486,230</u>	<u>(247,600)</u>
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE DIFFERENCE ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>(298)</u>	<u>(3,398)</u>
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	3,179	(181,375)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	<u>30,978</u>	<u>348,199</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	<u>34,157</u>	<u>166,824</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

ORAZUL ENERGY EGENOR S. EN C. POR A. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2016 (In thousands of soles (S/000), unless otherwise indicated)

1. INCORPORATION, ECONOMIC ACTIVITY, APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, MAIN AGREEMENTS, SUBSIDIARY AND OPERATING REGULATIONS

(a) Incorporation

Orazul Energy Egenor S. en C. por A. is a partnership limited by shares (hereinafter, the Company) and a subsidiary of Orazul Energy Peru Holdings S.R.L. which owns 99.97% of voting shares which are representative of its issued capital stock. The Company was incorporated in Peru under the name of Egenor S.A. on January 1, 1997, resulting from the merger of Empresa de Generacion Electrica Nor Peru S.A. (a company owned by the Peruvian government until August 1996) and Power North S.A.

On December 20, 2016, Orazul Energy Peru Holdings S.R.L. (before Duke Energy Peru Holdings S.R.L.)'s shares were acquired indirectly by Orazul Energia Peru S.A.C (ultimate parent Company in Peru of Orazul Energy Peru Holding S.R.L.) and Orazul Energia (España) Holdings S.R.L., which are part of ISQ Global Infrastructure Fund. Since the acquisition date, the Company and subsidiary no longer belong to Duke Energy Corporation Group; due to Orazul Energia Peru S.A.C. obtained the control of the Company.

(b) Economic activity

The Company is engaged in the generation of electrical energy within the area of its concessions and authorizations through its hydroelectric power plants Cañon del Pato and Carhuaquero, and also in the sale of electrical energy to regulated and free customers in the Peruvian territory that are part of the National Interconnected Electrical System (SEIN, for its acronym in Spanish) which the Company participates in.

The Company's legal domicile, where its administrative offices are located, is Calle Dionisio Derteano 144, Floor 19, San Isidro, Lima, Peru.

(c) Approval of the consolidated interim financial statements

The consolidated interim financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017, prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards, and will be submitted for approval for issuance by the Company's Management on August 16, 2017.

The consolidated interim financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards, were approved for issuance by the Company's Management on April 14, 2017.

(d) Main agreements

(i) Operation and maintenance agreement

- (i.1) The Company and Aguaytia Energy del Peru S.R.L., a related entity, entered into an agreement whereby the Company provides operation and maintenance

services from March 1, 2010, which can be renewed under the express consent of the entities each year (Note 8). The maturity of this agreement is on December 31, 2017.

(i.2) The Company and Termoselva S.R.L., a related entity, entered into an agreement whereby the Company provides operation and maintenance services from September 1, 2014, which can be renewed under the express consent of the parties each year (Note 8). The maturity of this agreement is on December 31, 2017.

(i.3) The Company and Eteselva S.R.L., a related entity, entered into an agreement whereby the Company provides operation and maintenance services from January 1, 2015, which can be renewed under the express consent of the parties each year (Note 8). The maturity of this agreement is on December 31, 2017.

(ii) Agreement for management and other services

The Company and Aguaytia Energy del Peru S.R.L., Termoselva S.R.L. and Eteselva S.R.L., related entities, entered into an agreement for management and other services in February 2009, which can be renewed under the express consent of the parties each year (Note 8). The maturity of this agreement is on December 31, 2017.

(e) Subsidiary

The Subsidiary is the entity in which the Company has the power over the investee; is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. This situation is usually observed by controlling the equity interest of more than half of voting shares.

The Subsidiary is entirely consolidated as from the date when their control was effectively transferred to the Company, and will cease to be so when the Company loses such control.

The Subsidiary, as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, and the percentages of interest owned by the Company are detailed below:

	Direct and indirect Equity interest	
	<u>2017</u> %	<u>2016</u> %
Etenorte S.R.L.	99.99	99.99

(i) Incorporation

Etenorte S.R.L. (hereinafter, ETENORTE) was incorporated on November 1, 2006, by the contribution of an equity block comprising assets and liabilities of the Company, related to the transmission of electricity.

(ii) Economic activity

ETENORTE is engaged in the transmission of electrical energy in accordance with Peruvian regulations, through the concession of certain transmission lines in northern Peru. The Company is its main client, which represents approximately 80% of its operating income (85% in 2016).

(iii) Amounts of the financial statements of the consolidated Subsidiary

Certain amounts of the financial statements of the Subsidiary as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards, before elimination for consolidation purposes, are presented below:

<u>Etenorte S.R.L.</u>	S/000	S/000
Total assets	35,086	36,485
Total liabilities	<u>4,459</u>	<u>4,923</u>
Equity	<u>30,627</u>	<u>31,562</u>
Net profit	<u>3,565</u>	<u>6,339</u>
Other comprehensive income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

(f) Operating regulations and legal standards that affect the electrical sector

Main operating regulations and legal standards of the electrical sector, where the Company and Subsidiary develop their activities are as follows:

- Electrical Concessions Law.
- Law to ensure the efficient development of electrical generation.
- Law that establishes a mechanism to ensure the electricity supply for the regulated market.
- Technical Quality Standard for Electrical Services.
- Anti-monopoly and Anti-oligopoly Law in the Electrical Sector.
- Supervisory Entity of Investment in Energy and Mining.
- Break-even Law for the Budget of the Public Sector for Taxable Period 2014 (Law No. 30115), whose Tenth Supplementary Provision sets out the extension of the effective term of Emergency Decree No. 049-2008 until December 31, 2016 and extended up to October 1, 2017 by sixth article of Law 30513.
- Regulations for Environmental Protection during Electrical Activities (Supreme Decree No. 29-94-EM).
- Promotion of Investments for Electricity Generation by using Renewable Energy.
- Energy Security System in Hydrocarbons and the Energy Social Inclusion Fund (Law No. 29852), and its regulation, Supreme Decree No. 021-2012-EM.
- Supreme Decree No. 026-2016-EM, which establishes the Regulation of the wholesale Electricity Market.

- Law that guarantees energy security and promotes the development of the petrochemical pole southern Peru (Law No. 29970) and its Regulations, Supreme Decree No. 038-2013-EM and Supreme Decree No. 005-2014-EM.
- Law for the Promotion of Investments for Economic Growth and Sustainable Development (Law No. 30327), which establishes the simplification and incorporation of permits and procedures, as well as investment promotion measures.
- Legislative Decree that improves the Regulation of Electricity Distribution in order to promote the access to electrical energy in Peru (Legislative Decree No. 1221), which establishes amendments to the Electrical Concessions Law. It also establishes guidance for the development of Distributed Generation.
- Legislative Decree of the private investment promotion framework through private and public associations and projects (Legislative Decree No. 1224) and its Regulations approved by Supreme Decree No. 410-2015-EF, which establish process and methods to promote private investments for the development of public infrastructure, public services, services related to them, applied research and/or technological innovation projects and execution of asset projects.

The Company and Subsidiary' Management considers that they have complied with applicable standards and regulations and that no contingencies will arise from such compliance.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Main accounting policies used by the Company and Subsidiary for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated interim financial statements are presented below:

(a) Statement of compliance and basis of preparation and presentation

The accompanying consolidated interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), effective as of June 30, 2017, including the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) or the former Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC), adopted by the IASB. Historical cost basis was applied for these purposes. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

Fair value is the price that would be received when selling an asset, or paid when transferring a liability in an organized transaction between market participants at a measurement date, regardless of the fact that such price is directly observable or considerable through another valuation technique. When estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company and Subsidiary considers the characteristics of such asset or liability in the event that market participants would want to consider them when setting a price at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined over such basis, except for shared-based payemnts (within the scope of IFRS 2), lease transactions (within the scope of IAS 17), and measurements somehow similar to fair value, but not fair value, such as net realizable value in IAS 2, or value in use in IAS 36.

Additionally, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorized in three levels: 1, 2 or 3; depending on the degree in which the information for fair value measurements are observable, and their significance to fair value measurement in its entirety, as described below:

Level 1: Input is quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company may access to at the measurement date.

Level 2: Input is different than quoted prices included in Level 1, which are observable for the asset or liability, whether directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Input is not observable for the asset or liability.

(b) Functional and presentation currency

Functional currency

The Company and its Subsidiary prepare and present its consolidated interim financial statements in Soles, their functional currency determined by Management. The functional currency is the currency of the main economic environment in which an entity operates, which influences the selling prices of traded goods, among other factors.

Presentation currency and unit of currency

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in Soles, which is the currency of the primary economic environment of Orazul Energy Egenor S. en C. por A. and Subsidiary (“functional currency”). In addition, the consolidated interim financial statements as of June 30, 2017 have been presented in U.S. dollar, presentation currency, which were prepared by the Company for the process of issuing and offering of senior guaranteed notes. The

translations of Soles amounts into U.S. dollar amounts are included solely for the convenience of readers outside Peru and have been made at the rate of S/3.36 to \$1, the rate of exchange as of June 30, 2017 for assest, liabilities, income, expenses and equity accounts. Such translations should not be construed as representations that the Soles amounts could be converted into U.S. dollars at that or any other rate.

(c) *Foreign currency transactions*

Operations performed in currencies other than the Peruvian soles are considered as “foreign currency transactions”, and are recognized by applying exchange rates effective at the date of transactions. At the end of each reporting period, balances of monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated at exchange rates effective at that date. Balances of non-monetary items which are recognized in terms of historical cost in foreign currency are translated using exchange rates effective at the date of transactions.

Exchange differences derived from monetary items are recognized in net profit or loss for the period when arisen.

(d) *Basis of consolidation*

The accompanying consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and of those entities controlled by the Company (Subsidiary), as indicated in Note 1 (f). The Company considers that control of an entity is achieved when the Company has the power to govern their financial and operating policies in order to obtain benefits from their activities.

All intercompany transactions have been eliminated for consolidation. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of the Subsidiary to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by the controlling Company.

Total comprehensive income of the Subsidiary is attributed to the Company’s partners and to the non-controlling owners of the Subsidiary even in cases when these interests result in a deficit balance.

(e) *Financial instruments*

Financial instruments are defined as contracts that give rise simultaneously to a financial asset in a company and a financial liability or equity instrument in another company. Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company and Subsidiary becomes part of the contractual agreements of the corresponding instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially recognized at fair value and whose transaction costs, directly attributable to their acquisition or issue, are immediately recognized in profit or loss for the period.

Financial assets

Conventional purchases or sales of financial assets are recognized and derecognized using the accounting method at the contracting date, in which the following are recognized at such date: a) the asset to be received and the liability to be paid, and b) the derecognition of the asset being sold, the recognition of the possible output of the sale or disposal by other means, and the recognition of an account receivable from the buyer.

Financial assets held by the Company and Subsidiary are classified as loans and receivables. These assets are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate less any accumulated loss for recognized impairment. Income from interests is recognized using the effective interest rate, except for those short-term accounts receivable whose recognition is not considered significant. The Company and Subsidiary does not hold financial assets that require to be classified as: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; held-to-maturity investments or available-for-sale financial assets, nor has it carried out transactions during the period when those classifications have been required.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified in accordance with the content of contractual arrangements entered into and considering the economic substance of the contract. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the Company's equity once all its liabilities are deducted.

The financial liabilities held by the Company and Subsidiary are classified as other financial liabilities, and are recorded at amortized cost after initial recognition using the effective interest rate method, recognizing the interest expense throughout the corresponding period.

(f) Inventories

Inventories (supplies and spare parts) are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all costs necessary to make the sale. Cost is determined using the weighted-average method. The estimate for obsolescence is recognized for those inventories in poor conditions and is charged to profit or loss in the year when obsolescence is identified.

(g) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are presented at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and any recognized impairment loss. Initial disbursements, as well as those subsequently incurred, related to goods whose cost can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that future economic benefits will be obtained from them, are recognized as property, plant and equipment.

Disbursements for maintenance and repairs are recognized as expenses in the year when incurred. Profits or losses arising from the sale or disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the sales proceed and the carrying amount of the asset, which are recognized in profit or loss for the period when the sale is considered performed.

Important components and spare parts that the Company and Subsidiary expect to use for more than one period and that are related to an item of property, plant and equipment are recognized as such at the date of acquisition.

Works in progress are presented at cost. The cost of these assets in process includes professional fees and other costs, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs. Those assets are subsequently reclassified to their category of property, plant and equipment once the construction or acquisition process is complete and they are ready for their intended use. These assets are depreciated from that moment, similarly to the rest of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation is determined using the straight-line method on the estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment, represented by equivalent depreciation rates. Annual depreciation is recognized as expense or cost of other asset and is calculated considering the useful lives estimated for the following items:

	<u>Years</u>
Buildings and other constructions	12 – 80
Machinery and equipment	3 – 35
Vehicles	2 – 24
Furniture and fixtures	10 – 16
Sundry equipment	2 – 28

Estimates on useful lives, residual values, if applicable, and depreciation method are reviewed regularly at the end of each reporting period in order to ensure that the depreciation method and period are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits of items of property, plant and equipment, prospectively incorporating the effects of any change in these estimates against net profit or loss in the period they are made.

(h) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

(i) Assets held for sale

Non-current assets and the disposal group are classified as held for sale if its carrying amount is recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than continuing use. This condition is valid when the sale is highly probable and the non-current asset (or disposal group) is eligible for immediate sale in its present condition. In addition, Management must be committed to a plan to sell the asset, which is expected to be performed within a year from the classification date, which is when the depreciation of these assets is suspended.

Non-current assets (or disposal group) classified as held for sale shall be measured at the lower of its carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

(j) Leases

Situations where the Company is the lessee

Operating leases

A lease is classified as an operating lease if the lessor does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Payments made under an operating lease including prepayments (net of any incentive received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss based on the straight line method in the lease term.

Finance leases

A lease is classified as a finance lease if the Company and Subsidiary assume substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. The amounts of finance leases are capitalized at the beginning of the lease at the lower value of comparing the fair value of the leased asset and the present value of minimum lease payments.

Each lease installment is distributed between the liability and financial charge in order to obtain a constant rate on the outstanding balance. The obligation for pertinent lease installments, net of financial charges, is included in financial obligations. The component of financial cost is treated as a debt cost and is recognized in profit or loss or is capitalized during the lease term in order to obtain a regular and constant interest rate on the liability balance for each period.

The depreciation of leased assets is calculated using the straight line method according to the useful life of assets on the same basis as owned assets. However, when there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained by the end of the lease term, assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Corresponding obligations are recognized as liabilities.

The useful life, residual value and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period. Any change in these estimates will be adjusted prospectively.

(k) Impairment of long-term assets

The Company and Subsidiary regularly review the carrying amounts of its long-lived assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company and Subsidiary estimate the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit where the asset belongs. If a reasonable and consistent allocation basis is identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise, to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis is identified.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less its cost to sell and value in use. Value in use is determined based on estimated future cash flows which are discounted to their present value, by using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks inherent to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is immediately recognized as expense.

An impairment loss can be subsequently reversed and recorded as income in profit for the period up to the amount in which the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that had been determined if an impairment loss had not been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in previous years.

(l) Provisions

Provisions are recognized only when the Company and Subsidiary have a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company and Subsidiary will have to use resources which include economic benefits in order to settle such obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

The amount recognized as provision reflects the best estimate of the disbursement necessary to settle the current obligation at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, considering risks and uncertainties surrounding most of the events and circumstances concurrent to its valuation. If the amount of the provision is measured using estimated cash flows to settle the obligation, the carrying amount is the present value of corresponding disbursements.

In case it is expected that a part or the total disbursement necessary to settle the provision may be refunded by a third party, the portion receivable is recognized as an asset when its recovery is virtually certain, and the amount of such portion can be determined reliably.

(m) Contingent liabilities and assets

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements, but are only disclosed in a note unless the possibility of an outflow of resources is remote. When the possibility of an outflow of resources to cover a contingent liability is remote, such disclosure is not required.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements, but are only disclosed in a note to the consolidated interim financial statements when it is probable that an inflow of resources will occur.

Items previously treated as contingent liabilities will be recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements in the period when a change in probabilities occurs, that is, when it is determined that an outflow of resources is probable to occur to cover such liability. Items previously treated as contingent assets will be recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements in the period when it is determined that an inflow of resources is virtually certain to occur.

(n) Employee benefits

Employee benefits include, among others, short-term benefits, such as wages, salaries and social security contributions, annual paid leaves, paid sick leaves, and profit-sharing and incentives, if paid within twelve months following the end of the period. These benefits are recognized against profit or loss for the period when the employee has provided services that entitle them to receive those benefits. These obligations are presented as part of the liabilities for employee benefits in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(o) Revenue recognition, costs and expenses

Revenue is measured using the fair value of the consideration, received or receivable, derived therefrom. Such revenue is reduced by estimates such as discounts and other similar concepts.

Provision of services and others

- Revenue from energy and power generation and energy transmission delivered but not billed at the end of each month is billed the following month, but is recognized as revenue based on estimated consumption of customers in the corresponding month.
- Revenue from management, administration and maintenance services are recognized in the month when such services are provided.
- Other revenue is recognized as realized and is recorded in the periods which it relates.

Interests

Revenue from interests is recognized when it is probable that the Company and Subsidiary will receive the economic benefits associated with the transaction and the revenue amount can be measured reliably. Such revenue is accumulated on a regular basis by taking the outstanding principal balance and applicable effective interest rate as a reference.

Costs and expenses

- The cost of generation of electrical energy and energy transmission are recorded in profit or loss of the year when service is provided, simultaneously with revenue recognition. Expenses are recorded in the periods they relate to and are recognized in profit or loss of the year when accrued, regardless of the payment date.
- The payroll cost related to management, administration and maintenance are recognized when accrued.
- Other costs and expenses are recognized when accrued.

(p) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises estimated current income tax payable plus deferred income tax.

Current income tax is determined by applying the tax rate established under effective tax laws on net taxable income of the year.

Deferred income tax corresponds to the tax amount expected to be recovered or paid on temporary differences between reported carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred income tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred income tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences and tax credits, discounts and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that the Company and Subsidiary will have sufficient future taxable profit to make them effective. Those assets and liabilities are not recognized if temporary differences proceed from goodwill or initial recognition (except in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in an operation that does not affect tax or accounting profit/loss.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is not probable that the Company and Subsidiary hold sufficient future taxable profit to recover the entirety, or a part, of those assets.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at tax rates expected to be applied when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on approved rates and tax laws, or whose approval process is virtually completed at the end of the reporting period. The measurement of such deferred taxes reflects tax consequences that could derive from the manner the Company and Subsidiary expect to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

Current and deferred income taxes are recognized as expense or income, and are included in the determination of net profit or loss for the period, except if those taxes relate to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, current or deferred income taxes are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(q) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and freely available deposits. Cash equivalents comprise short-term financial investments, maturing in less than 90 days as from the acquisition date, are readily convertible into a known cash amount and are not subject to a significant risk of changes in value.

(r) Segment information

Information reported to the chief operating decision maker, who is the CEO, for the purposes of resources allocation and assessment of segment performance. The CEO of the Company have chosen to organize the Company and Subsidiary in a single segment information, and is presented on an entity level basis, due to the Company and its Subsidiary has the same nature of economic activities or class of customers for their services and are subject to the same regulatory environment of the electrical sector. Therefore, the Company and Subsidiary have determined that they operate in a single operating and reportable segment.

The Company and Subsidiary do not provide services to any foreign customers, the total customers are domestics and during 2017 and 2016, have two external customer which individual sales are higher than 10% of the consolidated sales. The Company and Subsidiary's non-current assets are located in Peru and all sales are generated in Peru.

The measurement of segment profits is based on profit before income tax as presented in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(s) Critical accounting judgments and key sources of uncertainty

Responsibility over information and estimations made

The Company and Subsidiary Management is responsible for the information contained in these consolidated interim financial statements. For the preparation of these consolidated interim financial statements, certain estimates have been used to quantify some assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and commitments recorded therein, based on experience and other relevant factors. Final results may differ from those estimates.

These estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Changes in accounting estimates are prospectively recognized by recording the effects of changes in the corresponding profit or loss accounts for the period when corresponding reviews are conducted.

The most important estimates considered for the preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements of the Company and Subsidiaries refer to:

- Determination of functional currency and record of foreign currency transactions (Note 2 (b) and (c)).
- Estimate for energy and power revenues delivered and not billed (Note 2 (o)).
- Energy and power purchases not billed provision (Note 2 (o)).
- Estimate for electric energy transmission revenues (Note 2 (o)).
- Useful life of property, plant and equipment (Note 2 (g)).
- Impairment losses on specific assets (Note 2 (f), (g), (k)).
- Current and deferred income tax determination (Note 2 (p)).
- Probability of contingencies (Note 2 (m)).

Key sources of uncertainty in estimates

We present the following basic assumptions regarding the future and other key sources of uncertainty in estimates, at the end of the reporting period, which may imply adjustments in the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities during the next financial period.

Non-current assets impairment

In order to review if the assets have suffered an impairment, the Company and Subsidiary compare the carrying amount of the assets with their recoverable value at least annually and whenever there are indications, applying the accounting policy described in Note 2 (k).

The methodology used by the Company and Subsidiary in estimating the recoverable amount of the assets is the value in use calculated from the present value of the expected future cash flows derived from the use of such assets.

The Company's Management has evaluated as a single Cash Generating Unit (CGU) all of its generation plants for the purpose of evaluating the Company's impairment; taking into account the business strategies are defined based on the client portfolio and not on an individual basis of each plant.

Useful life of property, plant and equipment

As described in Note 2(g), the Company and Subsidiary review the estimated useful life of its property, plant and equipment. In 2016, the management determined with its internal specialist that there were no significant changes on regard to the useful life estimate of the assets related to the hydroelectrical plants and transmission lines. The key sources of uncertainty considered for estimation of useful life are expected physical wear and tear and technical or commercial obsolescence arising from changes in use or changes in the demand for assets.

Provisions for litigation and contingencies

The final cost of settlement of claims, claims and litigation may vary due to estimates based on different interpretations of standards, opinions and final assessments of the amount of damages. Therefore, any variation in circumstances related to this type of contingencies could have a significant effect on the amount of the provision for contingencies recorded.

Income tax and liabilities for deferred income tax

The correct valuation of income tax expense depends on several factors, including estimates of the realization of deferred tax assets and liabilities and the accrual of income tax payments. Current collections and payments may differ materially from these estimates as a result of changes in tax rules, as well as unforeseen future transactions impacting the Company's tax balances (Notes 23 and 24).

3. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS INTERNATIONALLY ISSUED

- (a) *New IFRSs, interpretations and modifications to existant standards that did not significantly affect reported amounts and disclosures in current and previous years.*

The following standards, interpretations and amendments to current standards were published with mandatory application for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, but were not relevant to the Company and Subsidiary operations:

- ***IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

IFRS 14 permits eligible first-time adopters of International Financial Reporting Standards to continue their previous GAAP rate-regulated accounting policies, with limited changes, at the time of initial adoption of IFRSs as well as in subsequent financial statements.

The application of this IFRS has had no impact on the consolidated interim financial statements due to this IFRS is not applicable to the operation of the Company and Subsidiary.

- ***Amendments to IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The amendments to IFRS 11 provide guidance on how to account for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation in which the activities constitute a business as defined in IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*. Specifically, the amendments state that the relevant principles on accounting for business combinations in IFRS 3 and other standards (e.g. IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets* regarding impairment of a cash-generating unit to which goodwill on acquisition of a joint operation has been allocated) should be applied. The same requirements should be applied to the formation of a joint operation if and only if an existing business is contributed to the joint operation by one of the parties that participate in the joint operation.

A joint operator is also required to disclose the relevant information required by IFRS 3 and other standards for business combinations.

The amendments apply prospectively to acquisitions of interests in joint operations (in which the activities of the joint operations constitute businesses as defined in IFRS 3) occurring from the beginning of annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The application of these amendments has had no impact on the consolidated interim financial statements as the Company and Subsidiary does not hold joint arrangements.

- ***Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The amendments were a response to comments of financial information preparers that there were difficulties in applying the judgment when preparing and presenting information in the financial statements, and included the following changes:

- Clarification that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information, materiality considerations apply to all parts of the financial statements, even when some standards require specific disclosures.
- Clarification that the list of line items to be presented in the financial statements can be disaggregated and aggregated as relevant and additional guidance on subtotals in

these statements and the clarification that an entity's share of other comprehensive income of equity-accounted associates and joint ventures should be presented in aggregate as single line items based on whether (or not) it will subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss.

- Examples of possible ways of ordering the notes to clarify that understandability and comparability should be considered when determining the order of the notes and to demonstrate that the notes need not be presented in the order so far listed in paragraph 114 of IAS 1.

The application of these amendments has had no impact on the consolidated interim financial statements as the Company and Subsidiary did not have any transactions or information that would need further aggregated or disaggregated disclosures that previously have been considered.

- ***Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortization.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The amendments to IAS 16 prohibit entities from using a revenue-based depreciation method for items of property, plant and equipment. The amendments to IAS 38 introduce a rebuttable presumption that revenue is not an appropriate basis for amortization of an intangible asset. This presumption can only be rebutted in the following two limited circumstances:

- When the intangible asset is expressed as a measure of revenue, or
- When it can be demonstrated that revenue and the consumption of the economic benefits of the intangible asset are highly correlated.

As the Company and Subsidiary already use the straight-line method for the depreciation for its property, plant and equipment, the application of these amendments has had no impact on these consolidated interim financial statements.

- ***Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The amendments to IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* and IAS 41 *Agriculture* define a bearer plant and require biological assets that meet the definition of a bearer plant to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment in accordance with IAS 16, instead of IAS 41. The produce growing on bearer plants continues to be accounted for in accordance with IAS 41. These amendments include the option that bearer plants can be measured using either the cost model or the revaluation model set out in IAS 16.

Management considers that these amendments are not applicable to the Company and Subsidiary since they do not hold biological assets.

- ***Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The annual improvements to IFRSs 2012 – 2014 cycle include a number of amendments to various IFRSs, which are summarized below:

The amendments to IFRS 5 introduce specific guidance for when an entity reclassifies an asset (or disposal group) from held for sale to hold for distribution to owners (or vice versa). The amendments clarify that such a change should be considered as a continuation of the original plan of disposal and hence requirements set out in IFRS 5 regarding the

change of sale plan do not apply. The amendments also clarify the guidance for when held-for-distribution accounting is discontinued.

The amendments to IFRS 7 provide additional guidance to clarify whether a servicing contract is continuing involvement in a transferred asset for the purpose of the disclosures required in relation to transferred assets.

The amendments to IAS 19 clarify that the rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations should be determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality corporate bonds. The assessment of the depth of a market for high quality corporate bonds should be at the currency level (the same currency as the benefits are to be paid). For currencies for which there is no deep market, the market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds denominated in that currency should be used instead.

Management considers that these amendments are not applicable to the Company and Subsidiary due to there were no any such transaction in the current year.

- ***Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

The amendments clarify that the exemption from preparing consolidated interim financial statements is available to a parent company that is a subsidiary of an investment entity, even if the investment entity measures all its subsidiaries at fair value in accordance with IFRS 10. The amendments also clarify that the requirement for an investment entity to consolidate a subsidiary providing services related to the former's investment activities applies only to subsidiaries that are not investment entities themselves.

Management considers these amendments are not applicable to the Company and Subsidiary are not an investment entity and does not have a parent, subsidiary, associate or joint venture classified as an investment entity.

- ***Amendments to IAS 27 Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016

The amendments on IAS 27 allow to account for investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in it separates financial statements using the equity method in such statements.

Management applied in advance the amendments to IAS 27 in its separate financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2014.

- (b) ***New IFRSs and interpretations issued applicable after the date of submission of the consolidated interim financial statements***

The following standards and interpretations have been published for application to periods beginning after the date of presentation of these financial statements:

- ***IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.*** IFRS 9, issued in November 2009, introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013, to include new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include: a) impairment requirements for financial assets, and b) limited changes to the classification and measurement requirements by

introducing a “fair value through other comprehensive income” (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.

Key requirements of IFRS 9:

- IFRS 9 requires all recognized financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* to be subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value. Specifically, debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interests on the principal outstanding, are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and that have contractual terms that give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interests on the principal amount outstanding, are generally measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. All other debt and equity investments are measured at their fair value at the end of subsequent accounting periods. In addition, under IFRS 9, entities may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value of an equity investment (that is not held for trading) in other comprehensive income, only with dividend income generally recognized in profit or loss.
- With regard to the measurement of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, IFRS 9 requires that the amount of change in the fair value of a financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of such liability is recognized in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the changes of credit risk of the liability in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability’s credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Under IAS 39, the entire amount of the change in the fair value of the financial liability designated at fair value through profit or loss is recognized in profit and loss.
- In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit impairment loss model, as opposed to an incurred credit impairment loss model under IAS 39. The credit impairment loss model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in those losses at each presentation date of the financial statements to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized.
- The new general hedge accounting requirements retain three types of hedge accounting mechanisms currently available in IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically broadening the types of instruments that qualify for hedging instruments and the types of risk components of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge accounting. In addition, the effectiveness test has been overhauled and replaced with the principle of an “economic relationship”. Retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness is also no longer required. Enhanced disclosure requirements about an entity’s risk management activities have also been introduced.

Management believes that at the date of the consolidated interim financial statements it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of the application of this standard until a detailed review has been completed.

- **IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.** Effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, this standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

Step 1: Identify the contract with a customer.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognizes revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, that is, when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.

The Company’s Management believes that the application of IFRS 15, in the future, have no a material impact on reported amounts and disclosures of the consolidated interim financial statements of the Company and Subsidiary. However, it is not feasible to provide a reasonable estimate of the impact of IFRS 15 until the Company and Subsidiary conducts a detailed review.

- **IFRS 16 Leases.** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

IFRS 16 establishes how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. This standard introduces only one accounting model, and requires lessees to recognize one asset and one liability for all leases provided they are not hired for 12 months or less, or the underlying asset has a less significant value. Lessors will continue classifying leases as operating or financial, with no further changes as they have been doing so under IAS 17.

As of June 30, 2017, the Company and its Subsidiary have non-cancellable operating lease commitment of US\$881 per year for office space. IAS 17 does not require the recognition of any right-of-use or liability for future payments for these leases; instead, certain information is disclosed as operating lease commitment in Note 29. A preliminary assessment indicates that these arrangement may meet the definition of a lease under IFRS 16, and hence the Company and its Subsidiary will not recognize a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability in respect of all these unless they qualify for short-term leases upon the application of IFRS 16. The new requirement to recognize right-of-use assets and a related liability is expected to have an impact on the amounts recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements and the Management are currently assessing its potential impact. It is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the financial effect until the directors complete the review.

In contrast, for finance leases where the Company and its Subsidiary are a lessee, as they already recognize an asset and a related finance lease liability for the lease arrangement, the Management do not anticipate that the application of IFRS 16 will have a significant impact on the amounts recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements.

- **IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration.** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The interpretation addresses foreign currency transactions or parts of transactions where:

- There is consideration that is denominated or priced in a foreign currency;
- The entity recognizes a prepayment asset or a deferred income liability in respect of that consideration, in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or income; and
- The prepayment asset or deferred income liability is non-monetary.

The Interpretations Committee came to the following conclusion:

- The date of the transaction, for the purpose of determining the exchange rate, is the date of initial recognition of the non-monetary prepayment asset or deferred income liability.
- If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, a date of transaction is established for each payment or receipt.

Management is evaluating the possible impact that this interpretation will have in the consolidated interim financial statements.

- **Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture.** The date of effective application of these amendments has been determined to be indefinite.

These amendments deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, these amendments state that profits or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method are recognized in the parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, profits and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognized in the former parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture.

Management believes that the amendments to this standard are not applicable to the Company and Subsidiary since it does not have associates or joint ventures.

- **Amendments to IAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized Losses.** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

This standard amends IAS 12 Income Tax and clarifies the following:

- Unrealized losses on debt instruments measured at fair value but at cost for tax purposes give rise to deductible temporary differences, regardless of whether the holder of the debt instrument expects to recover the carrying amount of the debt instrument until maturity or by selling it.

- The carrying amount of an asset does not limit the estimation of probable future taxable profits. The estimates for future taxable profits exclude tax deductions resulting from the reversal of deductible temporary differences.
- An entity assesses a deferred tax asset in combination with other deferred tax assets. In circumstances in which local tax law restricts the utilization of tax losses, an entity would assess a deferred tax asset in combination with other deferred tax assets of the same type.

Management believes that this amendment will not have a material impact on the financial statements since the Company and Subsidiary do not have unrealized losses on debt instruments.

- ***Amendments to IAS 7 Disclosure Initiative.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

These amendments require an entity to provide disclosures that enable users of consolidated interim financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.

Management is evaluating the possible impact that amendment will have on the consolidated interim financial statements.

- ***Clarifications to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

These clarifications deal with three aspects of the standard (identification of performance obligations, principal versus agent considerations, and licenses) and provides a transition guidance for modified and finished contracts.

Management is evaluating the possible impact that amendment will have on the consolidated interim financial statements.

- ***Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

These amendments clarify the standard in relation to the accounting for cash-settled share-based payment transactions that include a performance conditions, the classification of share-based payment transactions settled with net of tax withholdings and the accounting for the modification of share-based payment transactions from cash-settled to equity-settled.

Management believes that this amendment will not have a material impact on the consolidated interim financial statements since the Company and Subsidiary do not have share-based payment plans.

- ***Amendments to IFRS 4. Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.*** The overlay approach should be applied when IFRS 9 is used for the first time. The deferral approach should be applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and can only be available for three years after such date.

These amendments provide two options for entities that issue insurance contracts within the scope of IFRS 4:

- An option that permits entities to reclassify, from profit or loss to other comprehensive income, some of the income of expenses arising from designated financial assets (the “overlay approach”).
- An optional temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 for entities whose predominant activity is issuing contracts within the scope of IFRS 4 (the "deferral approach").

The application of both approaches is optional and an entity is permitted to stop applying them before the new insurance contracts standard is applied.

Management believes that this amendment will not have a material impact on the consolidated interim financial statements since the Company and Subsidiary does not issue contracts that can be classified as such within the scope of IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

- ***Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property.*** Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The amendments in IAS 40 Investment Property are:

- Paragraph 57 has been amended to state that an entity shall transfer a property to, or from, investment property when, and only when, there is evidence of a change in use. A change of use occurs if property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property. A change in management’s intentions for the use of a property by itself does not constitute evidence of a change in use.
- The list of evidence in paragraph 57(a) – (d) was designated as non-exhaustive list of examples instead of the previous exhaustive list.

Management believes that this amendment is not applicable to the Company and Subsidiary since it does not have investment property.

- ***Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle***

The annual improvements to IFRSs 2014 – 2016 cycle include a number of amendments to various IFRSs, which are summarized below:

- IFRS 1 – Deleted the short-term exemptions in paragraphs E3–E7 of IFRS 1, because they have now served their intended purpose.
- IFRS 12 – Clarified the scope of the standard by specifying that the disclosure requirements in the standard, except for those in paragraphs B10–B16, apply to an entity’s interests listed in paragraph 5 that are classified as held for sale, as held for distribution or as discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.
- IAS 28 – Clarified that the election to measure at fair value through profit or loss an investment in an associate or a joint venture that is held by an entity that is a venture capital organization, or other qualifying entity, is available for each investment in an associate or joint venture on an investment-by-investment basis, upon initial recognition.

The amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The amendments to IFRS 12 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

Management believes that the amendments to these standards are not applicable to the Company and Subsidiary since do not execute those types of operations.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK

Categories of financial instruments

The financial assets and liabilities of the Company and Subsidiary comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/ 000	<u>2016</u> S/ 000
Financial assets:		
Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents)		
Cash and cash equivalents	34,157	30,978
Trade accounts receivable (net)	32,586	40,674
Other accounts receivable	2,257	1,394
Accounts receivable from related entities	<u>1,784,836</u>	<u>212,805</u>
Total	<u><u>1,853,836</u></u>	<u><u>285,851</u></u>
Financial liabilities:		
At amortized cost		
Financial obligations	1,778,535	256,144
Trade accounts payable	14,780	20,304
Other accounts payable	746	571
Accounts payable to related entities	<u>80</u>	<u>316</u>
Total	<u><u>1,794,141</u></u>	<u><u>277,335</u></u>

Financial risks

The Company and Subsidiary are constantly exposed to credit, liquidity and market risks, which arise from the variation of exchange and interest rates. These risks are concentrated on electrical energy markets and are managed through specific policies and procedures established by the Financial Management. The Financial Management area is in charge of dealing with risks, and identifies, evaluates and covers financial risks.

(a) Market risk

(i) Exchange rate risk

The Company and Subsidiary mainly bill in Peruvian soles. The exchange rate risk in the Company and Subsidiary mainly arises from cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable from related entities and from financial obligations held in foreign currency. The Company and Subsidiary do not use derivative financial instruments to cover its exposure to exchange rate risk.

The carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, reflected according to the basis of accounting described in Note 2 (c) to the consolidated interim financial statements, is presented below:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	US\$000	US\$000
Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,008	7,546
Other accounts receivable	112	116
Accounts receivable from related entities	549,146	63,389
	<u>550,266</u>	<u>71,051</u>
Liabilities:		
Financial obligations	546,401	76,233
Trade accounts payable	731	979
Other accounts payable	-	99
Accounts payable to related entities	711	-
	<u>547,843</u>	<u>77,311</u>
Total	<u>550,266</u>	<u>71,051</u>
(Liability)/Asset position (net)	<u>2,423</u>	<u>(6,260)</u>

The balances of financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency correspond to balances in U.S. dollars and are expressed in Peruvian soles at the supply and demand exchange rates published by Superintendencia de Banca, Seguros y AFP – SBS (Superintendence of Banking, Insurance and Private Pension Fund Administrators), effective at those dates, which were S/3.246 for selling and S/3.249 for buying (S/3.360 for selling and S/3.352 for buying as of December 31, 2016) per US\$1.00.

As of June 30, 2017, the Company and Subsidiary recorded foreign exchange profit for S/106,367 (S/53,365 in June 30,2016) and foreign exchange losses for S/108,456 (S/50,241 in June 30,2016), whose net amount is included in item exchange difference, net in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Management considers a sensitivity rate of 10% as reasonable in the evaluation of exchange rate risk. A sensitivity analysis assuming the revaluation/devaluation of the Peruvian Soles (S/), equivalent at the aforementioned rates, exclusively on balances of monetary assets and liabilities reflected above, is detailed in the following table:

	<u>Increase (decrease in): Exchange rate</u>	<u>Effect on profit (loss) before income tax and equity</u>
	%	S/000
2017:		
US\$ / Soles	+10%	622
US\$ / Soles	-10%	(622)
2016:		
US\$ / Soles	+10%	2,160
US\$ / Soles	-10%	(2,160)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company and Subsidiary have financial assets related to loans granted to related entities that accrue interests at fix rate. Sales and operating cash flows of the Company and Subsidiary are independent of changes in market interest rates.

The policy of the Company and Subsidiary is to maintain borrowings at fixed interest rates. In this regard, short and long-term debts at fixed rates represent all total financial debt as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 therefore, any change in interest rates would not adversely affect profit or loss of the Company and Subsidiary.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the event that the other party fails to meet their contractual obligations, which causes a financial loss for the Company and Subsidiary. Financial instruments that partially expose the Company and Subsidiary to credit risk concentrations mainly comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade accounts receivable.

Management considers that this risk is mitigated since trade accounts receivable are concentrated on highly renowned entities in the international market and the policy of the Company and Subsidiary to continuously assess the credit records of customers as well as their financial conditions to meet their obligations.

Regarding deposits in banks, the Company and Subsidiary place their liquidity excess in renowned financial institutions, establish conservative credit policies and constantly evaluate existing conditions in the market they operate. As a result, the Company and Subsidiary do not estimate significant losses arising from this risk.

(c) Liquidity risk

Management is mainly responsible for dealing with liquidity risk for which it has established policies and procedures regarding short, medium and long term debts. The Company and Subsidiary manage liquidity risk by monitoring their cash flows and the maturities of their financial assets and liabilities.

The analysis of financial liabilities, including interest payable of the Company and Subsidiary, classified per maturity, considering the remaining period to reach such maturity at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, is presented below:

	<u>Less than 1 year</u> S/000	<u>Between 1 and 2 years</u> S/000	<u>Between 2 and 5 years</u> S/000	<u>More than 5 years</u> S/000	<u>Total</u> S/000
2017:					
Financial obligations	50,351	201,403	503,508	2,042,004	2,797,266
Trade accounts payable	14,780	-	-	-	14,780
Other accounts payable	746	-	-	-	746
Accounts payable to related entities	87	-	-	-	87
Total	<u>65,964</u>	<u>201,403</u>	<u>503,508</u>	<u>2,042,004</u>	<u>2,812,879</u>
	<u>Less than 1 year</u> S/000	<u>Between 1 and 2 years</u> S/000	<u>Between 2 and 5 years</u> S/000	<u>More than 5 years</u> S/000	<u>Total</u> S/000
2016:					
Financial obligations	15,309	15,309	45,927	309,015	385,560
Trade accounts payable	20,304	-	-	-	20,304
Other accounts payable	571	-	-	-	571
Accounts payable to related entities	316	-	-	-	316
Total	<u>36,500</u>	<u>15,309</u>	<u>45,927</u>	<u>309,015</u>	<u>406,751</u>

Management handles the risk associated with the amounts included in each one of the categories mentioned above, which include maintaining good credit history with local banks in order to ensure sufficient credit lines and also pay its working capital with cash flows provided by its operations.

(d) Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is defined as the amount for which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a transaction between two willing parties, which should not be a forced sale or settlement, and the best evidence of its value is its price, if any.

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, Management of the Company and Subsidiary considers that the accounting values of their financial instruments are similar to their fair values estimated in the market, based on methodologies and assumptions indicated below:

- The item cash and cash equivalents does not represent a significant credit or interest rate risk, so it has been assumed that the carrying amount is similar to fair value.
- Accounts receivable and payable mature, except for the non-current account receivable with related entity, in less than one year, so it has been considered that their fair value is not significantly different than their carrying amount. The Company's management considers that the carrying amount of the non-current account receivable with related entity approximate their fair value, since the receivable accrued an interest rate that is similar to market interest.
- In case of long-term financial obligations of the Company, as of June 30, 2017, the financial debt is at market value due it was issued on April 28, 2017 (as of December 31, 2016 the fair value of long-term financial obligations is S/264,429). For the calculation of such fair value, Management has projected each long-term debt according to the terms and conditions established at the contracting date and has discounted them at interest rates obtained from the Superintendence of Banking and Insurance, current in the market. Market rates have been obtained through bank quotations received by the Company. This fair value is classified as Level 2 since the measurement corresponds to variables that are based on observable market data, either directly or indirectly, other than quoted prices included in Level 1.
- Management considers that the fair values of other financial liabilities are similar to their carrying amount due to their short-term maturity.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Cash on hands and banks (a)	14,657	30,978
Time deposits (b)	<u>19,500</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u><u>34,157</u></u>	<u><u>30,978</u></u>

- (a) Cash on hands and banks mainly comprise checking accounts and correspond to balances held in local and foreign banks, in Peruvian soles and U.S. dollars, and are freely available.
- (b) As of June 30, 2017, time deposits correspond to funds held by the Company and Subsidiary in local banks, in Peruvian soles and U.S. dollars, which mature in between 6 and 8 days and accrue interests at an annual rate of 4.23% for deposits in soles and 0.60% in U.S. dollars.

6. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (NET)

Trade accounts receivable (net) comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Energy and power delivered not billed	29,595	33,749
Invoices	4,520	8,619
Estimate for services provided not billed	412	247
Total	<u>34,527</u>	<u>42,615</u>
Impairment estimate	<u>(1,941)</u>	<u>(1,941)</u>
Total	<u><u>32,586</u></u>	<u><u>40,674</u></u>

The average credit period granted to customers of the Company and Subsidiary ranges between 7 and 15 days and between 30 and 60 days, respectively.

Once the terms indicated above expire, overdue balances accrue interests. The interest is determined by the annual average of the active and passive rate of the local and foreign currency. As of June 30, 2017, the annual average rate for the Company and Subsidiary are 10.00% and 3.73% for local and foreign currency, respectively (10.31% and 3.90% as of December 31, 2016 for local and foreign currency, respectively).

As of June 30, 2017, the Company and Subsidiary hold accounts receivable within their maturity terms for S/28,697 (S/33,409 as of December 31, 2016).

As of June 30, 2017, the Company and Subsidiary hold trade accounts receivable overdue but not impaired trade accounts receivable for S/3,889 (S/7,265 as of December 31, 2016), for which no impairment estimate of accounts receivable has been determined since their credit quality has not varied significantly, and Management of the Company and Subsidiary considers that those amounts are still recoverable.

The aging of these balances is summarized as follows:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Overdue for up to 30 days	3,872	7,237
Overdue between 31 and 90 days	17	28
Total	<u><u>3,889</u></u>	<u><u>7,265</u></u>

Energy and power delivered not billed

Energy and power delivered but not billed corresponds to the consideration for power and energy that the Economic Operation Committee of the National Interconnected System (COES-SINAC) monthly allocates to each generator and communicates to be billed to other generators or distributors, members of SINAC. Such energy and power basically corresponds to sales performed in December.

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, estimated energy delivered but not billed includes the amount of S/1,597 corresponding to consumptions of power and energy of customers (distribution companies) without contracts, under the scope of Law No. 29179 and Emergency Decree No. 049-2008, according to Note 1 (g) of the consolidated interim financial statements.

Energy and power delivered but not billed as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 was billed and collected substantially in July 2017 and January respectively, except the impaired estimate amount, with no significant changes.

Impairment estimate of accounts receivable

The impairment estimate of accounts receivable is determined according to policies established by Management. This estimate is recognized considering, among other factors, uncollected balances for more than 90 days, the possibilities to be collected, and the evidence of financial difficulties of the debtor that will increase, beyond normal, the uncollectible risk of uncollected balances, so that its amount has a level that Management estimates appropriate to cover possible losses in accounts receivable at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. The estimate amount is recognized against profit or loss of the year. Subsequent collections are recognized against profit or loss of the year. Basic criteria to derecognize impaired financial assets against such valuation account are: (i) depletion of the collection process, including enforcement of guarantees, and (ii) the debtor's financial difficulties that evidence the inability to enforce the collection of accounts receivable.

The aging of accounts receivable and the status of customers are constantly monitored to ensure the appropriateness of the estimate in the consolidated interim financial statements. As a result, Management considers that the impairment estimate of accounts receivable covers sufficiently the risk of loss of doubtful accounts as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

7. OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Other accounts receivable comprise the following:

	Current		Non Current	
	2017 S/000	2016 S/000	2017 S/000	2016 S/000
Financial assets:				
Claims to COES	460	467	-	-
Sundry items	1,797	927	-	-
Sub total	2,257	1,394	-	-
Non-financial assets:				
Claims to SUNAT (a)	-	-	1,377	1,377
Total	2,257	1,394	1,377	1,377

- (a) As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, this item corresponds to the reimbursement granted by the Tax Administration of the higher overpayment of income tax of 2003 and 2002 for S/4,221 and S/1,073, respectively, in relation to the deduction of maintenance expenses of slope for the additional water intake of Hydroelectric Power Plant Cañon del Pato. On February 12 and January 15, 2016, the Tax Administration approved and paid the reimbursement of the overpayment of S/2,383 and S/548, respectively and interests of S/2,155 and S/545, respectively, which are presented in item financial income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

8. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED ENTITIES

The parent Company of the Company and Subsidiary is Orazul Energy Peru Holding S.R.L., which belonged to the group of Duke Energy Corporation (United States of America) until December 20, 2016.

As described in Note 1(a), from December 20, 2016 and on, the Company and Subsidiary belongs to ISQ Global Infrastructure Fund Group (United States of America).

During 2017 and 2016, the Company and Subsidiary performed the following significant transactions with related entities in the normal course of operations:

2017	Sales			Financial income	Others		
	Sale of active and reactive electrical energy S/000	Management and administrative services S/000 (Note 21)	Operation and maintenance services S/000 (Note 21)	Interest for loans granted S/000	Energy transmission services S/000	Dividends paid S/000	Loans granted S/000
Aguaytía Energy del Perú S.R.L. (b)	-	3,487	6,779	-	-	-	-
Termoselva S.R.L. (b)	2,810	3,487	2,449	-	27	-	-
Eteselva S.R.L. (b)	-	1,743	1,792	-	170	-	-
Orazul Energy Perú S.A.C. (c)	-	-	-	19,537	-	-	1,737,207
Total	2,810	8,717	11,020	19,537	197	-	1,737,207

2016	Sales			Others			
	Sale of active and reactive electrical energy S/000	Management and administrative services S/000 (Note 21)	Operation and maintenance services S/000 (Note 21)	Energy transmission services S/000	Dividends paid S/000		
Orazul Energy Peru Holdings S.R.L. (a)	-	-	-	-	247,600		
Aguaytía Energy del Perú S.R.L. (b)	-	4,380	7,466	-	-		
Termoselva S.R.L. (b)	594	3,206	2,850	21	-		
Eteselva S.R.L. (b)	-	1,408	2,131	21	-		
Total	594	8,994	12,447	41	247,600		

- (a) Parent company
- (b) Related entity
- (c) Peruvian ultimate parent

These transactions, and other less relevant, resulted in the following balances receivable from and payable to the related entity:

	<u>Relationship</u>	<u>2017</u> <u>S/000</u>	<u>2016</u> <u>S/000</u>
Non-trade accounts receivable:			
Aguaytía Energy del Perú S.R.L. (a)	Related entity	1,851	2,010
Termoselva S.R.L. (a)	Related entity	1,016	51
Eteselva S.R.L. (a)	Related entity	595	-
Duke Energy International Duqueco S.P.A.	Related entity	1,768	1,788
Orazul Energy Perú Holdings S.R.L.	Related entity	26	-
Orazul Energía Perú S.A.C.	Related entity	2,994	-
Other related entities	Related entity	14	17
Sub total		<u>8,264</u>	<u>3,866</u>
Loans granted - current portion			
Aguaytía Energy del Perú S.R.L. (b)	Related entity		
Capital		9,750	36,872
Interests		72	73
Termoselva S.R.L. (c)	Related entity		
Capital		-	13,408
Interests		-	27
Eteselva S.R.L. (c)	Related entity		
Capital		-	3,352
Interests		-	7
Orazul Energy Perú S.A.(c)	Related entity		
Capital		1,596,706	-
Interests		15,842	-
Sub total		<u>1,622,370</u>	<u>53,739</u>
Total		<u>1,630,634</u>	<u>57,605</u>
Loans granted - non-current portion			
Orazul Energy Perú S.A. (d)	Related entity	154,202	155,200
Capital		150,251	154,910
Interests		3,951	290
Total		<u>154,202</u>	<u>155,200</u>
Non-trade payable accounts:			
Eteselva S.R.L.	Related entity	7	-
Non-trade payable accounts:			
Termoselva S.R.L.	Related entity	-	289
Other related entities	Related entity	80	27
Total		<u>80</u>	<u>316</u>

- (a) As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, this item corresponds to the outstanding balance for administration, operation and maintenance services (Note 1).
- (b) Correspond to current term loans to related entities, which mature between May and December 2017. This loan accrues an interest on a 2.2% rate per year.
- (c) As of June 30, 2017, corresponds to a loan granted to Orazul Energy Peru for refinancing acquisition bank loan. The loan accrues a 5.8% interest per year.

- (d) As of June 30, 2017, corresponds to non-current loan with Orazul Energy Peru S.A. The loan matures on December 2026 and accrues a 5% interest per year; accrued interests and the loan will be paid at maturity.

Remunerations to key personnel

Remunerations paid to key personnel who have the authority and responsibility of planning, managing and controlling the activities of the Company, whether directly or indirectly, amounted to S/2,750 and S/7,963 in 2016

9. INVENTORIES (NET)

Inventories (net) comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Supplies and spare parts	4,584	6,263
Fuel and lubricants	<u>76</u>	<u>332</u>
	4,660	6,595
Obsolescence estimate	<u>(515)</u>	<u>(2,203)</u>
Total	<u><u>4,145</u></u>	<u><u>4,392</u></u>

The movement of the obsolescence estimate of inventories was as follows:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Opening balance	2,203	2,018
Increase (Note 18)	-	571
Recovery (Note 18)	<u>(1,688)</u>	<u>(386)</u>
Closing balance	<u><u>515</u></u>	<u><u>2,203</u></u>

The obsolescence estimate of inventories was determined based on external technical reports. Management believes that this estimate covers the obsolescence risk appropriately as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (NET)

The movement in the cost, accumulated depreciation and impairment loss of property, plant and equipment (net) during 2017 and 2016 was as follows:

	Land S/000	Buildings and other constructions S/000	Machinery and equipment S/000	Vehicles S/000	Furniture and fixtures S/000	Sundry equipment S/000	Cost for disposal of assets S/000	Constructions in process S/000	Total S/000
COST:									
As of December 31, 2015	9,469	1,143,275	803,536	10,423	3,759	52,742	135	9,707	2,033,046
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,581	15,581
Sales	-	(2,071)	(48,328)	(300)	(136)	(1,098)	-	-	(51,933)
Transfers	-	6,071	5,065	789	5	6,909	-	(18,839)	-
As of December 31, 2016	9,469	1,147,275	760,273	10,912	3,628	58,553	135	6,449	1,996,694
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,100	4,100
Sales	(426)	(11,066)	(41)	(390)	(1,043)	(2,798)	-	-	(15,764)
As of June 30, 2017	9,043	1,136,209	760,232	10,522	2,585	55,755	135	10,549	1,985,030
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION:									
As of December 31, 2015	-	556,694	582,160	6,745	2,684	39,495	135	-	1,187,913
Additions	-	19,510	18,525	1,432	160	3,693	-	-	43,320
Sales and disposals	-	(1,194)	(38,468)	(282)	(120)	(997)	-	-	(41,061)
As of December 31, 2016	-	575,010	562,217	7,895	2,724	42,191	135	-	1,190,172
Additions	-	9,834	9,312	702	67	2,058	-	-	21,973
Sales and disposals	-	(5,757)	(16)	(351)	(960)	(2,734)	-	-	(9,818)
As of June 30, 2017	-	579,087	571,513	8,246	1,831	41,515	135	-	1,202,327
IMPAIRMENT LOSS:									
As of December 31, 2015	-	2,787	27,941	3	5	113	-	-	30,849
Recovery	-	-	(10,027)	-	-	-	-	-	(10,027)
As of December 31, 2016	-	2,787	17,914	3	5	113	-	-	20,822
Recovery	-	(58)	(100)	-	-	(2)	-	-	(160)
As of June 30, 2017	-	2,729	17,814	3	5	111	-	-	20,662
NET COST:									
Total as of June 30, 2017	9,043	554,393	170,905	2,273	749	14,129	-	10,549	762,041
Total as of December 31, 2016	9,469	569,478	180,142	3,014	899	16,249	-	6,449	785,700

The expense for depreciation of the period of property, plant and equipment for the year ended December 31 have been recorded in the following items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Costs of sale of electrical energy (Note 18)	21,378	42,459
Administrative expenses (Note 19)	<u>594</u>	<u>861</u>
Total	<u><u>21,972</u></u>	<u><u>43,320</u></u>

- (a) Relevant sales of property, plant and equipment correspond to the following:
- In 2017 the Company made the sale of buildings and various equipment of the offices located in Pardo & Aliaga for a value of S/12,999; the net carrying of S/5,883.
 - In 2016: (i) machinery and equipment sale, related to Thermoelectric Piura Plant on September 30, 2016. The Company sold these equipments for S/510 to ECJ Technology S.A. Disposals carrying amount, net of impairment, amounts to S/155. This sale generates a net income of S/355 (Note 21).
- (b) Accumulated impairment loss as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 mainly corresponds to the impairment of thermoelectric power plants for S/17,814 y S/17,914 respectively, indicated in Note 1 (b), since their carrying amounts exceeded their recoverable values. Management of the Company and Subsidiary considers that, as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, provisions are no longer required, other than the estimate previously recognized in the records for the impairment of property, plant and equipment. The recovery of impairment during 2016 and 2014 were as consequence of the sale of assets described in paragraph (a) is offset with the net profit.
- (c) As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Company and Subsidiary do not have commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.
- (d) According to the policies established by Management, as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Company and Subsidiary have hired insurance policies to cover the potential risks to which certain items of their property, plant and equipment are subject, as well as possible claims that may be filed due to the performance of their operations. The Company and Subsidiary understand that those insurance policies sufficiently cover the risks they are exposed to.

11. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Financial obligations comprise the following:

Creditors	Type of obligation	Maturity	Authorized and used amount US\$000	Outstanding balance					
				Total		Current		Non current	
				2017 S/000	2016 S/000	2017 S/000	2016 S/000	2017 S/000	2016 S/000
Bonds - Orazul Energy Perú (a)	Corporate bond	April 2027	550,000	1,807,874	-	17,623	-	1,790,251	-
Bonds - 1st Serial - Second issuance (b.1)	Corporate bond	November 2026	35,000	-	120,703	-	3,103	-	117,600
Bonds - 2nd Serial - Second issuance (b.2)	Corporate bond	February 2024	40,000	-	135,441	-	1,041	-	134,400
Financing cost - Bonds		April 2027	11,218	(35,849)	-	(1,365)	-	(34,484)	-
Promissory note	BCP	July 2017	2,000	6,510	-	6,510	-	-	-
Total				1,778,535	256,144	22,768	4,144	1,755,767	252,000

The maturity of financial obligations, including interests, is presented below:

	<u>2017</u> <u>S/000</u>	<u>2016</u> <u>S/000</u>
2017	50,351	15,550
2018	100,702	15,550
From 2019 to 2024	<u>2,646,213</u>	<u>360,541</u>
Total	<u><u>2,797,266</u></u>	<u><u>391,641</u></u>

(a) Bonds - Orazul Energy Perú:

On April 25, 2017, the Company priced its inaugural bond offering in the international capital market in the amount of US\$550,000 under Rule 144A and Regulation S of the Securities Market Law of the United States of America; it was obtained the risk classification (“BB”) assigned by the international risk classifiers Fitch Ratings and Standard & Poor’s. Said Bonds will be redeemed upon maturity in April 2027; accrue interest at a nominal annual rate of 5.625% and coupon interest is paid semi-annually.

During the effective term of bonds, the Company will be subject to restrictions and responsibilities, the most relevant are as follow:

- The Company agrees to some restrictions; in the payments outside its normal operation, new investments and in the sale of assets.
- The Company and its guarantors are obliged to keep their accounting records under IFRS, and report their Financial Statements within the periods established in the agreement.
- The Company agrees to comply with certain restrictions for new indebtedness.
- The Company agrees to maintain insurance policies effective that cover its generation and transmission assets and that have coverage, deductibles and insured amounts that result reasonable and usual for private companies engaged in the generation and distribution of electrical energy.

(b) Corporate bonds:

- (b.1) The second issuance of the first serial of 35,000 bonds with a price of US\$1,000 per bond was performed in November 2011. These resources were used for working capital. These bonds accrue annual interests of 6.375%, those interests have a semiannual maturity and the principal will be paid in November 2026 and is secured by the equity of the Company.
- (b.2) The second issuance of the second serial of 40,000 bonds with a price of US\$1,000 per bond was performed in February 2012. These resources were used for working capital. These bonds accrue annual interests of 5.8125%, those interests have a semiannual maturity and the principal will be paid in February 2024 and is secured by the equity of the Company.

During the effective term of corporate bonds, the Company was subject to the following restrictions and responsibilities:

- In case one or more events of default occur and if such default is not corrected, the Company will not be able to apply profits for dividend allocation. Also, the Company will not be able to settle the payment of dividends either in cash or kind

(except those arising from the capitalization of profit or reserves) or to pay any amount for those concepts.

- The Company agrees not to make substantial changes to the main line and nature of its business. Also, the Company may not carry out mergers, split/offers or acquisition of companies or businesses or corporate reorganizations that may reasonably cause a substantially adverse effect or change in its financial or economic situation.
- The Company agrees not to incur any debt if the division of its debt by net equity is higher than 1.5 as a result of such debt.
- The Company agrees to maintain insurance policies effective that cover its generation and transmission assets and that have coverage, deductibles and insured amounts that result reasonable and usual for private companies engaged in the generation and distribution of electrical energy.

Corporate bonds were repurchased on May 2017.

Management considers that these restrictions and responsibilities required from the Company are being complied with appropriately as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

12. TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Trade accounts payable comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Invoices	3,025	9,922
Goods and services received but not billed	11,748	10,382
Related entities (Note 7)	7	-
Total	<u>14,780</u>	<u>20,304</u>

Trade accounts payable are mainly denominated in Peruvian soles, have current maturities, do not accrue interests and do not have specific guarantees.

13. OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Other accounts payable comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Financial liabilities:		
Guarantee deposits	545	555
Sundry items	201	16
Sub-total	<u>746</u>	<u>571</u>
Non-financial liabilities:		
Value-Added Tax	4,231	2,710
Rural electricity contribution	230	421
Other taxes	970	496
Sub-total	<u>5,431</u>	<u>3,627</u>
Total	<u>6,177</u>	<u>4,198</u>

Other accounts payable are mainly denominated in Peruvian soles and have current maturity.

14. LIABILITIES FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The liabilities for employee benefits comprise the following:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Vacations	7,309	6,034
Bonuses to employees	2,460	9,399
Employee profit-sharing	582	8,531
Employee severance indemnities	466	497
Pension Fund Administration	374	338
ESSALUD	212	189
Sundry items	8	21
Total	<u>11,411</u>	<u>25,009</u>

The liabilities for employee benefits are mainly denominated in Peruvian soles and have current maturity.

15. PROVISIONS

The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims which arise in the ordinary course of its business. The Company has recorded a provision for labor and administrative claims where the risk of loss is considered probable. The final resolution of these potential claims is not likely to have a material effect on the results of operations, cash flow or the financial position of the Company.

The movement of provisions comprises the following:

	Balance at the beginning of the year 2016	Addition	Deduction	Balance at the end of June 30, 2017
	<u>S/000</u>	<u>S/000</u>	<u>S/000</u>	<u>S/000</u>
Labor	2,400	1,415	(493)	3,322
Administrative	355	-	-	355
Provision for dismantling	2,386	-	(7)	2,379
	<u>5,141</u>	<u>1,415</u>	<u>(500)</u>	<u>6,056</u>
	Balance at the beginning of the year 2015	Addition	Deduction	Balance at the end of the year 2016
	<u>S/000</u>	<u>S/000</u>	<u>S/000</u>	<u>S/000</u>
Labor	1,700	1,337	(637)	2,400
Administrative	355	-	-	355
Provision for dismantling	4,634	3,200	(5,448)	2,386
	<u>6,689</u>	<u>4,537</u>	<u>(6,085)</u>	<u>5,141</u>

- (a) The Company is party to a sanctioning proceeding started by OSINERGMIN for the alleged non-compliance of its obligation to keep and maintain its facilities in suitable conditions for their operation, in connection with which OSINERGMIN imposed a fine of 187 UIT. The Company has questioned the amount of the fine and has recorded a provision for this contingency for S/355.
- (b) The Company is party to certain labor proceedings in connection with which they could be subject to claims that amount to approximately S/7.6 million, for which the Company has provisioned the aggregate amount of S/3.3 million. These proceedings include claims related to vacations, arbitrary dismissals, payment of profit sharing, altered nature of labor intermediation agreements, among others.

16. EQUITY

(a) *Issued capital stock*

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, issued capital stock is represented by 353,518,444 common shares with a face value of S/1.00 per share, duly authorized, issued and paid.

The Partners' Meeting, held on June 2, 2003, agreed to modify the corporate regime of the Company, from a corporation into a partnership limited by shares, which is composed by general partners who have a joint and several liabilities for social obligations and limited partners who only respond for the part of capital they have committed to contribute with. Additionally, it was agreed that Orazul Energy Peru Holdings S.R.L. will participate as a general partner and assume the administration of the Company, while other partners will participate as limited partners.

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the equity interest structure of the Company was as follows:

<u>Limited partners</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Participation</u>
	N°	%
Orazul Energy Peru Holdings S.R.L.	353,398,768	99.97
Others	<u>119,676</u>	<u>0.03</u>
Total	<u><u>353,518,444</u></u>	<u><u>100.00</u></u>

(b) Legal reserve

According to the General Business Law, legal reserve is established by transferring a minimum of 10% of net profit from each period, after deducting accumulated losses, until it achieves an amount equivalent to the fifth part of capital. In the absence of undistributed profit or freely available reserves, the legal reserve shall be applied to offset losses, and must be replaced. The legal reserve can be capitalized but shall also be replaced.

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 it is no necessary to establish new increases on legal reserve, as the Company has accomplished the fifth part of its issued capital stock and inclusive the limit was exceeded on 2014.

(c) Retained earnings

According to Legislative Law 945 of December 23, 2003, which amended the Income Tax Law, domiciled legal entities that agree to the distribution of dividends or any other form of distribution of profits, will retain the rate applicable as described in Note 23 of the amount to be distributed, except when the distribution is made in favor of legal entities domiciled in Peru.

There are no restrictions for dividend remittance or capital repatriation to foreign investors.

(d) Dividend distribution

The Annual Mandatory Partner's Meeting held on February 24, 2016 agreed to distribute dividend for S/101,600 (equivalent to US\$30,238) and a distribution of S/146,000 (equivalent to US\$43,452) was approved on March 29, 2016 session.

17. SALE OF ENERGY AND ELECTRICAL ENERGY TRANSMISSION SERVICES

For six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, the sale of energy and electrical energy transmission services include the following credit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Sale of energy	102,321	141,912
Sale of power	57,146	69,920
COES compensation	22,244	18,619
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub total of energy	181,711	230,451
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Electrical energy transmission	1,693	1,483
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Sub total of electrical energy transmission	1,693	1,483
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total of sales	<u>183,404</u>	<u>231,934</u>

18. COSTS OF SALE OF ENERGY AND ELECTRICAL ENERGY TRANSMISSION SERVICES

For six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, the costs of sale of energy and electrical energy transmission services include the following debit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Supplies, spare parts and fuel	1,435	1,605
Purchase of transmission charges	32,884	46,055
Purchase of energy	276	5,214
Other cost	5,272	4,713
Personnel charges	16,831	17,409
Services provided by third parties	8,241	8,299
Taxes	2,960	1,972
Sundry management charges	933	1,264
Estimates of the period:		
Depreciation (Note 10)	21,378	21,038
(Recovery) loss for obsolescence of inventories (Note 9)	(1,668)	(353)
Employee severance indemnities	882	874
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total	<u>89,424</u>	<u>108,090</u>

19. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, administrative expenses include the following debit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Personnel charges	12,472	13,450
Services provided by third parties	5,375	5,275
Taxes	2,982	3,926
Sundry management charges	2,044	2,058
Estimates of the period:		
Depreciation (Note 10)	594	586
Amortization	241	251
Employee severance indemnities	706	680
Total	<u>24,414</u>	<u>26,226</u>

20. SELLING EXPENSES

For six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, selling expenses include the following debit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Personnel charges	1,949	2,153
Services provided by third parties	195	247
Sundry management charges	13	11
Estimates of the period:		
Employee severance indemnities	112	114
Total	<u>2,269</u>	<u>2,525</u>

For the six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, personnel expenses include the following debit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Salary	12,575	15,926
Bonuses	10,617	2,237
Profit sharing	999	5,713
Gratifications	2,016	2,837
Vacations	1,081	1,834
Others	3,964	4,465
Total (Notes 18, 19 and 20)	<u>31,252</u>	<u>33,012</u>

21. OTHER INCOME

For six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, other income includes the following credit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Operation and maintenance services income (Note 8)	11,020	12,447
Management and administration services income (Note 8)	8,717	8,994
Early termination of contracts income	643	1,034
Net profit from the sale of fixed assets	7,675	75
Others	1,380	1,067
Total	<u>29,435</u>	<u>23,617</u>

22. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

For six-month period ended on June 30, 2017 and 2016, financial expenses include the following debit balances:

	<u>2017</u> S/000	<u>2016</u> S/000
Interests on obligations - corporate bonds	22,685	7,668
Financing cost	28,656	-
Other financial expenses	935	192
Total	<u>52,276</u>	<u>7,860</u>

23. INCOME TAX

(a) Income tax regime

(i) Tax rates

The income tax rate for legal entities domiciled in Peru shall be determined by applying the following rates on their net income:

Taxable periods	<u>Rates</u>
2015 -2016	28%
2017 and subsequent years	29.5%

Legal entities domiciled in Peru are subject to an additional rate, as shown below, on any amount that may be considered as indirect income, including amounts charged to expenses and unreported income; that is, expenses which may have benefited shareholders, interest holders, among others; other expenses not related to the business; expenses of shareholders, interest holders, among others, which are assumed by the legal entity.

Taxable periods	Rates
2015 -2016	6.8%
2017 and subsequent years	5%

(ii) *Transfer pricing*

Legislative Decree N° 1312 (published 31 December 2016) introduces changes to the Peruvian transfer pricing rules and reflects the intention of Peru to implement the recommendations from Actions 10 and 13 of the OECD’s base erosion and profit shifting (BEPS) project.

There are new rules for transfer pricing information returns, pursuant to BEPS Action 13. Specifically, there are the following three transfer pricing reporting requirements:

Local file—Applicable to taxpayers with annual revenue greater than approximately U.S. \$2.9 million. The first year to be reported under this new rule relates to FY 2016, so that the report is due in 2017. Exact deadlines are pending, having yet to be defined.

Master file—Applicable to taxpayers that belong to an economic group with annual revenue greater than approximately U.S. \$24.9 million. The reporting requirement is first due in 2018. Exact deadlines are pending, having yet to be defined.

Country-by-country (CbC) reporting—Applicable to taxpayers that belong to a multinational group. The CbC report is first due in 2018. Exact deadlines are pending, having yet to be defined.

Intragroup services

With the new measures, it is now necessary for taxpayers to comply with a benefit test and to provide specific information as set forth in the new law before a taxpayer / company can deduct intragroup service charges for tax purposes. The arm’s length value of intragroup services must be determined based on a cost plus mark-up basis. In the case of “low value” added services, the mark-up cannot exceed 5%.

The Company and Subsidiary have prepared the corresponding Transfer Pricing Technical Study for 2015 and they are now expecting for the new regulations in order to submit the Local File corresponding for 2016.

The Company and Subsidiary have prepared the corresponding Transfer Pricing Technical Study for 2015 and they are now preparing the corresponding study for 2016.

Management believes that no significant liabilities will arise for the consolidated interim financial statements as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, with regard to transfer pricing.

(iii) Significant changes to Income Tax regime in Peru

After December 31, 2016, no significant changes have been made to the income tax regime in Peru which may impact these consolidated interim financial statements. The standards and interpretations effective as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 have been considered by Management when preparing these consolidated interim financial statements.

(iv) Tax situation

Income tax returns of years 2014 and 2016 of the Company, and the years 2013 to 2016 of ETENORTE, have not been reviewed by the Tax Administration yet, which is empowered to conduct such reviews within four years immediately after the submittal date of pertinent tax returns.

Certain income tax return and temporary tax on net assets have been reviewed by the Tax Administration in previous years and their possible contingencies are disclosed in Note 24.

Due to possible interpretations that tax authorities may have on current applicable regulations each year, it is not possible to determine to date whether liabilities for the Company and Subsidiary will arise or not from the reviews to be conducted. Therefore, any high income tax or charge which may result from such tax reviews would be applied to profit or loss for the year when determined. Management believes that any additional tax payment would not be significant for the consolidated interim financial statements as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

Temporary Tax on Net Assets

This tax is applicable to third category recipients subject to the general income tax regime. Since 2009, the tax rate of 0.4% is applicable to the amount of net assets exceeding S/1 million.

The actually paid amount can be used as credit against payments on account of the general income tax regime or against the payment of regularizations of income tax of the corresponding taxable period. As of June 30, 2017 and 2016 the Company and Subsidiary do not have an ITAN balance to be recovered.

- (b) Income tax expense of the Company and Subsidiary comprises the following:

	S/000	S/000
Current income tax	7,333	30,638
Deferred income tax (Note 24)	9,843	(910)
Adjustment of income tax of previous periods	<u>309</u>	<u>1,248</u>
Total	<u><u>17,485</u></u>	<u><u>30,976</u></u>

The expense for current income tax corresponds to the tax to be paid, calculated by applying a 29.5% rate on taxable income (28% in 2016), after deducting 5% of profit-sharing of employees.

- (c) During the six-months period ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, the effective rate of income tax expense is different from the tax rate applicable to profit before taxes. The nature of this difference is due to certain items related to the determination of taxable income, whose effects on applicable tax rate are presented below (in percentages on profit before

taxes):

	2017		2016	
	Amount S/000	Percentage %	Amount S/000	Percentage %
Profit before income tax	58,946	100	109,571	100
Income tax calculated as per tax rate	17,389	29.50	30,680	28.00
Tax effect on additions and deductions:				
Non-deductible expenses (net)	735	1.25	806	0.74
Adjustments recognized in the present year related to income tax of previous years	304	0.52	-	-
Sundry items	(943)	(1.60)	(510)	(0.47)
Current and deferred income tax as per effective rate (paragraphs (i) and (ii))	<u>17,485</u>	<u>29.67</u>	<u>30,976</u>	<u>28.27</u>

- (d) The Compañy and Subsidiary hold receivable balances with the Tax Administration for S/15,323 as of June 30, 2017 (S/.3,843 in December 2016).

24. DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY

The movement of net deferred income tax liability and the description of temporary differences that generated them are shown below:

	Balance as of 31.12.2016 S/000	Profit/loss for the year S/000 (Note 23)	Balance as of 30.06.2017 S/000
As of June 30, 2017:			
Liability:			
Difference in depreciation basis and rates of property, plant and equipment	171,884	(1,075)	170,809
Financing cost	-	10,575	10,575
Total	<u>171,884</u>	<u>9,500</u>	<u>181,384</u>
Asset:			
Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment	(5,685)	47	(5,638)
Provision for vacations	(1,780)	88	(1,692)
Impairment estimate of accounts receivable	(573)	-	(573)
Provision for dismantling of assets	(685)	23	(662)
Obsolescence estimate of inventory	(654)	492	(162)
Other provisions	(806)	(307)	(1,113)
Total	<u>(10,183)</u>	<u>343</u>	<u>(9,840)</u>
Total deferred (net)	<u>161,701</u>	<u>9,843</u>	<u>171,544</u>

	<u>Balance as of 31.12.2015</u>	<u>Profit/loss for the year</u>	<u>Effect of change in tax rate</u>	<u>Balance as of 31.12.2016</u>
	S/000	S/000	S/000	S/000
As of December 31, 2016:				
Liability:				
Difference in depreciation basis and rates of property, plant and equipment	155,341	758	15,785	171,884
Total	155,341	758	15,785	171,884
Asset:				
Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment	(8,375)	3,045	(355)	(5,685)
Provision for vacations	(1,556)	(204)	(20)	(1,780)
Impairment estimate of accounts receivable	(544)	-	(29)	(573)
Provision for dismantling of assets	(1,260)	605	(30)	(685)
Obsolescence estimate of inventory	(565)	-	(89)	(654)
Other provisions	(575)	(221)	(10)	(806)
Total	(12,875)	3,225	(533)	(10,183)
Total deferred (net)	142,466	3,983	15,252	161,701

25. CONTINGENCIES

The Company and Subsidiary has the following contingencies that are individually significant claims that, in the opinion of the Company and Subsidiary's Management and its legal advisors, have a possible perspective of loss. In this order, and based on the information available to the Company and Subsidiary, including the estimated time remaining until the completion of the litigation, the results of the evidence presented in the cases, and the evaluation of the Internal and external advisors, the Company and Subsidiary can not estimate a loss or range of loss reasonably possible with respect to certain issues described below:

- (a) The review of income tax return of 2011 gave rise to the issuance of determination and fine resolutions for S/1,864. In February 2015, the Company filed a claim against the Tax Administration and in August 2015, the Tax Administration declared the claim filed by the Company as groundless, so in September 2015, the Company filed an appeal against such resolutions before the Tax Court, which has not been resolved to date. The updated contingency is S/2,937.
- (b) Temporary tax on net assets return for the year 2013 was reviewed by the tax administration in 2014, which issued in May 2015 determination and fine resolutions for S/857 plus interests. In July 2015, the Company filed a claim with the Tax Administration; and in April 2016, the Tax Administration declared the claim filed by the Company as groundless. In May 2016, the Company filed an appeal against the SUNAT decision before the Tax Court, which has not been resolved to date. The updated contingency is S/1,383.
- (c) In January 2017, OEFA has initiated a sanction proceeding against the Company regarding an alleged breach of the maximum permissible limits related to suspended solid particles applicable to the water discharged from the turbines at Central Carhuaquero IV, in connection with which the Company could be fined up to 5,000 UIT.

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Subsidiary Etenorte does not maintain contingencies.

26. COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES

Sale of energy

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, main commitments of sale of energy of the Company are as follows:

<u>Customers</u>	<u>Contracted power Kw</u>	<u>Start date – agreement</u>	<u>Termination date - agreemnet</u>
Regulated	From 143 to 86,027	Between 2013 and 2014	Between 2019 and 2023
Free	From 5,000 to 60,000	Between 2014 and 2016	Bewteen 2017 and 2018

27. ENVIRONMENT

Pursuant to the provisions set forth in Supreme Decree No. 029-94-EM, Regulations for the Environmental Protection in Electrical Activities, the Company implemented in previous years its Environmental Management and Adaptation Program (PAMA), which was previously approved by competent authorities. On July 11, 2005, the Company received Official Letter No. 3042-2005-OSINERG-GFE, under which the Safety and Environmental Area of OSINERGMIN concludes that the Company has not have any pending commitment in its PAMA.

28. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

We are not aware of any events occurring after the closing date of these interim financial statements that may significantly affect them. However, there was a significant subsequent event that did not represent adjustments, which is disclosed only for the reference of the readers.

August 17, 2017 marked the date of the official merger, with Orazul Energy Perú S.A. (“OEP”) remaining as the surviving company. The primary changes associated with the corporate reorganization include the following:

- Aguaytia Energy del Peru S.R.L., the principal guarantor, and its subsidiaries became subsidiaries of Energy Egenor S. en C. por A. (Egenor).
- Egenor was merged into OEP.
- In September 2017, OEP subsidiary, Orazul Energy Group Cooperatie U.A., a Chilean entity, will sell its interest in Pacific Power Holdings N°1 B.V. to Orazul Energy (España) Holdings S.L.
- Orazul Energy Group S.A.C. will sell its interests in Orazul Energy Group Cooperatie to Orazul Energy (España) Holdings S.R.L.

As consequence of this reorganization, as of September 2017, OEP will issue consolidated financial information for the issuer and the principal guarantor, and will include a part of the Chilean business.